
Thank you for allowing us to continue providing your family with clean, quality water this year. To maintain a safe and dependable water supply, we sometimes need to make improvements that will benefit all of our customers. These improvements are sometimes reflected as rate structure adjustments. Thank you for understanding.

Please see page 2 of this report for our 2023 testing results.



Annual Drinking Water Quality Report for 2023
Town of Oxford PWSID # 0200005

In this table you will find many terms and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've supplied the following definitions:

Non-Detects (ND) - laboratory analysis indicates that the contaminant is not present.

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l) - one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter (ug/L) - one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

Parts per trillion (ppt) or Nanograms per liter (ng/L) - one part per trillion corresponds to one minute in 2,000,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000,000.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) - picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

Action Level - the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Maximum Contaminant Level - The "Maximum Allowed" (MCL) is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as possible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal - The "Goal" (MCLG) is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

TEST RESULTS								
Contaminant	Collection Date	Violation Y/N	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels Detected	Unit Meas.	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Inorganic Contaminants								
Arsenic (Running Average)	2023	N	6	0-7.1	ppb	0	10 ppb	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production waste
Fluoride	2023	N	2.07	2.07-2.07	ppm	4	4.0	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2023	N	0.0056	0-0.0056	ppm	10	10	Runoff form fertilizer use; Leaching form septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Disinfectants and disinfectant by-products								
Total Trihalomethanes TTHM (Distribution)	2023	N	8	7.5 - 7.5	ppb	No goal for the total	80	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine	2023	N	1.1	0.8 - 1.1	ppm	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	Water additive used to control microbes
Lead and Copper 90 th Percentile								
Copper (Distribution)	2022	N	.07		ppm	1.3	AL = 1.3 ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits, leaching from natural deposits.
Lead (Distribution)	2022	N	ND		ppb	0	AL = 15 ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits.

Note: Test results are for the calendar year 2023 unless otherwise noted. All contaminants do not have to be tested annually.

Violation Table

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Follow-UP or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	10/01/2022	04/19/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Lead Consumer Notice (LCR)	01/01/2023	04/28/2023	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results
* The town tested for the contaminant, but the report was submitted late, having been provided on 4/28/2023. Please see the table above for the submitted test results.			

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us.

Oxford Commissioners Office
 Ms. Vickie Sharp - Town Clerk
 101 Market Street / P.O. Box 339
 Phone - 410-226-5122, FAX - 410-226-5597
 Email: oxfordclerktreasurer@goeaston.net

Oxford Public Works Department
 Mr. Michael Bell - Water Superintendent
 103 JL Thompson Drive
 Phone - 410-226-5740



Note: Copies of previous year's reports are available online. www.oxfordmd.net